
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 June 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9.30am in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension.  A Town Hall pass is needed 
to reach this room. 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Audit Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Audit Committee 

Councillors - Curley, Flanagan, Good, Lanchbury, Russell, Simcock and 
Wheeler 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 April 2022. 
 

5 - 14 

5.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
attached. 
 

15 - 50 

6.   Register of Significant Partnerships 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
attached. 
 

51 - 70 

7.   Internal Audit Service Review Update 
The report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management is 
attached. 
 

71 - 76 

8.   Risk and Resilience Strategy Management Update 
The report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management is 
attached. 
 

77 - 102 

9.   Risk Review Item: Internal Audit External Quality 
Assessment 
The report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management is 
attached.  
 

103 - 112 

10.   Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor   
 

113 - 122 



Audit Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: (0161) 234 3037 
 Email: donna.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 6 June 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 12 April 2022 

 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ahmed Ali - In the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Good, Hitchen, Lanchbury, Robinson and Russell 
 
 
Apologies: 
Independent Co-opted member: Dr D Barker  
Independent Co-opted member: Dr S Downs 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Joanne Midgely (Deputy Leader) 
Karen Murray, Mazars (External Auditor) 
 
AC/22/08 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 as a correct record. 
 
AC/22/09  Accounting Concepts and Policies, Critical Accounting 

Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which discussed the Authority’s accounting concepts, conventions, policies and 
requirements, critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation 
uncertainty to be used in the preparation of the 2021/22 Annual Accounts. The 
details of a recent emergency Code consultation were also provided for comment.  
 
The report set out a narrative around: 
 

 The basis of
[...]
ablished measures such as staff surveys and the 
Council’s Wellbeing Strategy were well communicated and the importance of the role 
of managers (with particular reference to responding to signs of stress) were referred 
to as examples of the types of support available. 
 
Decision 
 
To endorse the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
 
AC/22/11 Annual Internal Audit Assurance Opinion and Report 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
which discussed the delivery of the annual programme of audit work designed to 
raise standards of governance, risk management and internal control across the 
Council, in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standard 2450.  
 
The report provided Members with the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s annual 
assurance opinion and report on the Council’s system of governance, risk 
management and internal control for 2021/22. 
 
In addition to the scope, purpose and context of the opinion, the report also included 
information about: 
 

 The overall opinion for the year to March 2022 (cited as ‘Reasonable’), 
including key strengths, risks and issues arising from audit work 

 The delivery of the Audit Plan 

 Audit assurance, risks and issues 

 Children’s Services and Education Directorate Opinions 

 Adults Services and Public Health Directorate Opinions 

 Corporate Core Directorate Opinions, including Information and ICT, Financial 
Systems, Capital Programme, Commercial Governance, Our Town Hall and 
the Estates Services Review 

 Procurement, Contracts and Commissioning Directorate Opinions, including 
Carbon Reduction in Procurement, Waivers and Contract Extensions, and 
Follow Up Review – Children’s Placements, Supplier Due Diligence 

 Neighbourhoods Directorate Opinions including Governance and Oversight 
Housing Operations Service, Governance and the Oversight, Management of 
Void and Empty Properties, Grant Certifications, Highways Compensation 
Events 

Pa
[...]
tegration in a safe and secure manner. In response to a question about 
safeguards and the mitigation of potential risks in relying on the manual transfer of 
casework records, the Deputy Director of Adult Services made reference to end to 
end safeguarding measures, which involved multiagency and clinical staff at referral 
meetings, which had been given external assurance following the recent audit. 
Information about that process would be circulated to the committee for information, 
in due course. The Deputy Director also agreed to share with the Committee, further 
statistical performance information  on the delivery of staff training for social care and 
health colleagues, including scope, implementation and it’s evaluation.  
 
There was a discussion about the delivery of Care Act responsibilities. The Deputy 
Director of Adult Services explained that those responsibilities had been delegated to 
GMMH so that multidisciplinary and clinical support to people with a mental health 
issue was available as part of a coordinated approach to care delivery. She asked 
the Committee to note that whilst this model provided the best service for the service 
user, it provided a degree of complexity in terms of the Council’s own infrastructure. 
 
The Deputy Leader with responsibility for Adult Services thanked the Committee for 
its input and spoke about the Service’s ongoing transformation, adding that whilst 
that transformation had not yet concluded, she was reassured by the positive steps 
that had taken place, acknowledging the strong commitment that existed across the 
partnerships to deliver the highest quality care. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the assurance updates provided. 
 
 
AC/22/13 Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which set out  its future Work Programme for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the Committee’s Work programme for the forthcoming municipal year. 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Audit Committee – 14 June 2022 
 
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report introduces the draft 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which 
has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The processes followed to 
produce the AGS are outlined in the report.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee Members are recommended to note and comment on the contents 
of the draft version of the Council’s 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley 
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3406 
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Name:  James Binks  
Position:  Assistant Chief Executive 
Telephone:  0161 234 1146 
E-mail: james.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Sean Pratt 
Position:  Reform and Innovation Manager 
Telephone:  0161 234 1853 
E-mail: sean.pratt@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Item 5



1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Local authorities have a legal responsibility to conduct, at least annually, a 
review of the effectiveness of their governance framework including their 
system of internal control. Following the review an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) must be produced, approved and published.  

 
1.2 Audit Committee Members are asked to note the findings of the 2021/22 AGS 

and the actions proposed to further develop or strengthen elements of the 
Council’s governance arrangements during 2022/23.  

 
2. Format and sections of the document, including improvements made 
 
2.1 The content and style of the AGS is reviewed e
[...]
the forms will take place following feedback received through this process.  

 A gap analysis will be completed to verify that the current partnerships on the 
register are still relevant. A robust procedure will be implemented for adding 

Page 63

Item 6



 
 

new entries on to the register. New entries will be proposed at the six-monthly 
update and reported on from the following annual cycle.  

 Partnership Governance Framework: It is planned to review this document to 
ensure it is still relevant. 

 

Page 64

Item 6



P
age 65

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 66

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 67

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 68

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



P
age 69

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Audit Committee – 14 June 2022 
 
Subject:  Internal Audit Service Review Update 
 
Report of: Head of Audit and Risk Management 
 

 
Summary 
 
It is the role of the Audit Committee to “oversee and provide assurance to the Council 
on the provision of an effective internal audit service and the main issues arising from 
Internal Audit work”.   
 
This report provides a short overview of progress of a service review across the Audit 
and Risk Management Division and implications for the internal audit service. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the service review update and receive 
further progress reports. 
 

 
Wards Affected:  ALL 
 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 

None 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

None 

Page 71

Item 7



Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and dist
[...]
Report to:  Audit Committee – 14 June 2022 

 
Subject:  Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk Register 
 
Report of:  Head of Audit and Risk Management 
 

 
Summary 
 
It is the role of the Audit Committee “to obtain assurance over the Council’s corporate 
governance and risk management arrangements, the control environment and 
associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements”. 
 
This report supports the Committee in discharging its risk management assurance role 
by providing: 
 

 A short update on organisational risk management arrangements; and 

 a copy of the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to:- 
 
(1) Consider the assurance provided by the risk management report. 
(2) Approve the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
ALL 
 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 

None 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

None 

Page 77

Item 8



Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to 
the OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  

A thriving and sustainable city: supporting 
a diverse and distinctive economy that 
creates jobs and opportunities 

Risk management is an integral part of the 
Council’s governance arrangements.  It 
helps to inform good decision making and 
improves the likelihood of the Council 
achieving its objectives and manging 
untoward events.   
This contributes to being a well-run Council 
and indirectly to the achievement of 
organisational objectives and the Our 
Manchester Strategy. 

A highly skilled city: world class and home 
grown talent sustaining the city’s economic 
success 

A progressive and equitable city: making a 
positive contribution by unlocking the 
potential of our communities 

A
[...]
 Our next external assessment is due for completion during 
2022. 
 
It is for individual local authorities to determine the approach to be taken for the 
External Quality Assessment and having considered a number of options it is 
proposed that this be undertaken on a Core Cities peer review basis.   
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is recommended to approve that the next External Quality 
Assessment be undertaken on a peer review basis as part of the Core Cities group. 
 

 
Wards Affected: ALL 
 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 

None 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

None 

Page 103

Item 9



Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to 
the OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  

A thriving and sustainable city: supporting a 
diverse and distinctive economy that 
creates jobs and opportunities 

The Council is required to maintain and 
effective Internal Audit Service in 
accordance with the requirements of 
section 151 of the Local Government Act 
and the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.  The Internal 
Audit Service is an integral part of the 
Council’s governance arrangements and 
provides assurance over the systems of 
governance, risk management and 
internal control. This contributes to being 
a well-run Council and indirectly to the 
achievement of organisational objectives 
and the OurManchester Strategy. 

A highly skilled city: world class and home 
grown talent sustaining the city’s economic 
success 

A progressive and equitable city: making a 
positive contribution by unlocking the 
potential of our communities 

A liveable and low carbon city: a destination 
of choice to live, visit, work 

A connected city: world class infrastructure 
and connectivity to drive gr
[...]
it Strategy and annual 
internal audit work plan for Audit Committee 
consideration in line with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 
 

 The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management 
 

External Audit Update 
 

To receive a  report on the progress of the council’s 
external audit. 
 

 Mazars (External Auditors) 

Risk Review: TBC   TBC 
 

Work Programme and 
Recommendations 
Monitor 

To receive the Committee’s Work Programme and 
Recommendations Monitor 

 Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit 

 
 

P
age 122

Item
 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	5.1 AGS 2021-22

	6 Register of Significant Partnerships
	Register of Significant Partnerships 2021 document

	7 Internal Audit Service Review Update
	8 Risk and Resilience Strategy Management Update
	8.1 Appendix 1
	8.2 Appendix 2
	8.3 Appendix 3

	9 Risk Review Item:  Internal Audit External Quality Assessment
	9.1 - Appendix 1

	10 Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  14 June 2022 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 June 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor   – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Good, Lanchbury, Russell, Simcock, Wheeler, Barker and Downs 
 
Apologies: Councillor Curley and Flanagan 
 
Also present: Councillors:    
 
AC/22/14. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 as a correct record. 
 
AC/22/15. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which presented the draft 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), following 
completion of the annual review of the Council’s governance arrangements and 
systems of internal control. The processes followed to produce the AGS were 
outlined in the report. 
 
In addition to the scope, purpose and context, the report also included information 
about: 
 

• The document’s format and sections of the document, including an outline of 
improvements that had been made; namely a focus on producing a more 
easily digestible document with digital  accessibility improvements, in 
particular for those with visual impairments, to align with good practice.  

• How Governance Arrangements are communicated;  
• A discussion of next steps and the Annual Governance Statement’s Timeline 

 
The Reform and Innovation Manager reported good progress in terms of 
strengthened and effective governance arrangements such that six of the challenges 
identified in the previous governance statement had been stepped down in respect of 
the Action Plan for 2022/23 resulting in an overall reduction in the number to be taken 
forward. 
 
The main points of discussion in the meeting were: 
 

• In view of its responsibilities for governance arrangements and systems of 
internal control, the frequency with which the Senior Management Team 
(SMT) discusses governance matters  

• Noting the Head of Audit and Risk Management Annual Opinion 2021/22 was 
cited as ‘reasonable’, what actions could be taken to reach a position of 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  14 June 2022 

 

‘substantial’ assurance. 
• The role of Trade Unions in consultations with staff where significant 

developments were underway. 
• The role of the Audit Committee in amending the Council’s Climate Change 

budget and the associated policy development. 
 
In respect of the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s annual opinion of 
‘reasonable’, he explained that the opinion had been reached largely in reflection of 
the scale of change and challenge (the financial pressures the council faces, the 
scale of ambition in the city as well as  recent events that had impacted on Local 
Authority services).  Within that context, the position of  ‘reasonable’ was deemed fair 
in the circumstances, although the aspiration to attain a rating of ‘substantial’ 
remained a priority for the Authority. 
 
With regard to the  frequency with which the SMT discusses governance 
arrangements, the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer confirmed that this  
was a fairly regular point of discussion, examples  of which included the discussion of 
the AGS, governance updates, the Corporate Risk Register as well as consideration 
of major cross-cutting themes, deemed to have a  strategic impact. 
 
In respect of the relationship with Trades Unions, the Deputy Chief Executive and 
City Treasurer advised that the Authority had long established a collaborative 
approach, involving formal engagement and consultation procedures.  It was 
subsequently agreed to give greater prominence to the collaborative the Local 
Authority adopts with Trade Unions in the Statement. 
 
With specific reference to the Council’s agreed Climate Change Action Plan and the 
agreed budget for carbon reduction targets therein, a member asked about the role of 
the Audit  Committee in amending the Climate Change budget and overall policy 
development with a view to meeting agreed objectives.  The  Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer explained that the AGS reference to the Plan solely focussed on 
the governance aspects of the Plan – the extracts outlined in the AGS referred to 
Local Authority’s emissions targets (noting that that two Plans were in place; one for 
the city as a whole and one solely for the Local Authority) and that it was within the 
terms of reference of the Council’s Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny 
Committee (E&CCSC) to scrutinise performance against the Plan and  put forward 
any recommendations concerning proposed amendments.  She added that the (Local 
Authority’s) Plan was considered on a quarterly basis by the E&CCSC and that the 
Plan for the city as a whole was scheduled to go through governance processes in 
late September / early October of this year. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 
 
2. To agree that greater prominence to the collaborative approach the Local 

Authority adopts with Trade Unions shall be incorporated into the Statement. 
 
AC/22/16. Register of Significant Partnerships  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  14 June 2022 

 

The Committee considered a report of The  Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer which  presented the annual overview of the Register of Significant 
Partnerships 2021.  A copy of the Register of Significant Partnership is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
In addition to the scope, purpose and context of the Register, the report also included 
information about: 
 

• The process followed for the production of the Register 
• Entries added to the Register in 2021 
• Proposed removals to the Register 
• Partnerships where the assurance ratings have improved 
• Partnerships where governance strength rating remains ‘Reasonable’ or 

‘Limited’ following latest assessment 
• Partnerships with a ‘Limited’ rating 
• Partnerships where governance strength rating has reduced from ‘Significant’ 

to ‘Reasonable’, ‘Limited’ or ‘Weak’ since the last assessment 
 
The Head of Programme Management Office (Commercial Governance & Directorate 
Support) introduced the report and highlighted that in light of comments from the 
Audit Committee, the format, range and robustness of questions in the annual self 
assessment form had been  strengthened. In addition, the ratings themselves had 
been  amended to provide consistency across the approach to ratings to align with 
other systems of governance (including for example, the Annual Governance 
Statement). 
 
The key points of discussion in the meeting were: 
 

• The proposed removal of Manchester Health and Care Commissioning Group 
(MHCCG) from the Register 

• The extent to which partnership arrangements with the University of 
Manchester could be included on the Register 

• The ‘reasonable’ assurance rating for the Manchester Safeguarding 
Partnership (MSP) 

• Governance assurance ratings for Tenant Management Organisations (TMO) 
• The timeline for the winding up of Manchester Working Limited (MWL) 

 
In response to the proposal to remove MHCCG from the Register, it was agreed that 
the new successor body (Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board) shall be added 
to the Register to facilitate regular feedback to the Committee.  The Committee noted 
that the assessment of the new entity’s governance arrangements was in hand and 
that oversight would be established once the arrangements for the place-based lead 
for Manchester and its relationship with the Board had been agreed. 
 
Noting that the Council had a number of joint development sites with the University of 
Manchester, a member asked about the feasibility of their inclusion on the Register.  
The  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer agreed to explore whether any 
projects / collaborative structures with the University fell within the scope of the 
Register. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  14 June 2022 

 

There was a discussion about the ‘reasonable’ assurance rating for the MSP.  The 
Head of Programme Management Office (Commercial Governance & Directorate 
Support) advised that a number of activities were taking place to strengthen, 
governance, scrutiny and accountability within the MSP which indicated a positive 
trajectory for the entity and had contributed to its ‘reasonable’ assurance rating. 
 
Noting the positive trajectory of assurance ratings for a number of TMO’s on the 
Register, there was discussion about the importance of maintaining robust 
governance arrangements for social housing entities within the city.  The Head of 
Programme Management Office (Commercial Governance & Directorate Support 
confirmed that the intention was for such entities to remain on the Register and 
therefore were required to submit evidence on a routine basis.  This would sit in 
parallel with contractual arrangements that were being developed with colleagues in 
the Council’s Audit function to underpin this monitoring arrangement. 
 
In response to a question about the timescale for the winding up of MWL, The Head 
of Programme Management Office (Commercial Governance & Directorate Support) 
advised that it was hoped that the next update on the Register would confirm more 
information on how far the cessation of entity had advanced. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the latest update of the Council’s Register of Significant Partnerships 
 
 
AC/22/17. Internal Audit Service Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
which provided an overview of progress of a service review across the Audit and Risk 
Management Division, including the background, rationale and implications for the 
internal audit service. 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of Audit and Risk Management referred to a 
recent meeting with HR colleagues about the redesigned roles.  He indicated that a 
broad timetable could  be shared once those roles had been reviewed by HR 
colleagues.  
 
There was a discussion about the efficiency of the service as benchmarked by similar 
authorities. The Head of Audit and Risk Management referred to a number of 
quantative and qualitative measures used to capture performance of the audit and 
risk management function.  These included the delivery of the Quality Assurance 
Improvement Programme, compliance with accepted audit standards, self 
assessment and feedback procedures and peer review processes as part of external 
quality assessment procedures.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the service review update and receive further progress reports. 
 
AC/22/18. Risk and Resilience Strategy Management Update  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  14 June 2022 

 

 
The Committee considered a report of The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
which provided an update on organisational risk management arrangements; and a 
copy of the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register (CRR). 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of Audit and Risk Management outlined the 
Strategy and CRR’s important role in the Council’s governance framework which was 
routinely discussed at Senior Management and  Directorate Leadership level.  He 
highlighted that the Register was scheduled for review later this year and referred to 
the broad scope and fluidity of risk in terms of how it continues to manifest and 
impact across the delivery of Council services.  
 
The key points of discussion in the meeting were: 
 

• The extent to which cumulative and / or compounding risk is effectively 
demonstrated in the Register’s three tiered rating system 

• The approach taken for the development of risk management targets within 
the CRR 

• The capability / capacity of the workforce with specific reference to the 
shortage of skills across the workforce, outside of managerial / technical  
disciplines 

• The introduction of cyber-risk as a stand alone item on the CRR 
• The prominence of the risks around key suppliers of goods and services 

 
In response to a question about how cumulative risk is communicated in the three 
tiered system, the Head of Audit and Risk Management referred to some authorities  
recently introducing the use of purple to capture cumulative / compounding risk which 
may be considered in the upcoming review of the Register. 
 
There was a discussion about the approach taken for the development of targets for 
October 2022 – a member noted that in some instances, the targets resulted in those 
risks being maintained at the current level as opposed to being reduced.   The Head 
of Audit and Risk Management explained that the rationale had been to develop 
realistic as opposed to aspirational targets, in light of the current uncertainty around 
financial / fiscal matters, such that it was anticipated that despite appropriate 
measures being in place, the level of risk remained high.  An achievable target of that 
risk being maintained in short term was therefore in place.  Discussions then moved 
to the target associated with costs of capital and revenue contracts and the 
implications on pre-existing budget pressures.  The  Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer explained that at the point that CRR was being finalised, the Council was 
in the process of finalising its energy contracts and as such inflation contingencies 
were in place. This however did not apply to wider risks associated with medium term 
financial resources where it would remain unclear until December of this year what 
the next financial settlement would be and what impact that would ultimately have on 
the Council’s budget position. 
 
A member suggested that  greater weighting and explicit reference ought to be given 
to the lack of skilled tradespeople within the workforce in the CRR’s analysis of key 
risks, given the anticipated impacts such a shortfall could have on the performance 
and delivery of particular services (e.g. maintenance services) as well as a knock on  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  14 June 2022 

 

effect on the associated costs of service provision.   
 
In response to a comment about the introduction of cyber-risk as a stand alone item 
in the CRR, the Head of Audit and Risk Management  explained that whilst cyber-risk 
should not be considered as a new or emerging risk for the Authority, it had 
previously been embedded within other risks associated with ICT, data governance 
and information security.  A decision had therefore been made to explicitly reference 
cyber-risk as a standalone category on the CRR. 
 
In response to a comment about the risks related to key supplies, the Head of Audit 
and Risk Management confirmed that this risk was anticipated to remain on the CRR 
as aspects of numerous supply chains continued to be impacted upon.  This 
therefore warranted  active monitoring and tracking through the CRR as well as other 
governance instruments such as the Commercial Board. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the assurance provided by the risk management report and approve the 
Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 
 
AC/22/19. Risk Review Item:  Internal Audit External Quality Assessment  
 
The Committee considered a report of The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
which discussed the requirement to undergo external assessment of internal audit 
effectiveness in line with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards on a five-year cycle.  
The Council’s next external assessment was due for completion during 2022 and 
following consideration of a number of options, the proposal was put forward for the 
Authority’s assessment to be undertaken  on a Core Cities peer review basis.   
 
The report set out the options that had been considered, including associated costs,  
the wider benefits of the proposed collaborative approach, as well as information 
about the scope and approach of the assessments. The Committee was invited to 
endorse the proposal. 
 
Members welcomed the approach and endorsed the proposal  
 
Decision 
 
To endorse the proposal that the next External Quality Assessment be undertaken on 
a peer review basis as part of the Core Cities group. 
 
AC/22/20. Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which set out its future Work Programme for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
A member asked that information about the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy be 
included in the scope of the next Annual Anti Fraud report.  The Committee agreed to 
this. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  14 June 2022 

 

Decision 
 
To agree the Committee’s Work programme for the forthcoming municipal year, 
subject to the amendment above. 
 
 
 


